SUNSTECH RIDE

ELECTRIC SCOOTER

USER GUIDE

‘O sunstech’



CONTENT
1. WARNINGS & SAFETY oo, 1
2. BATTERY CHARGING & PRECAUTIONS ... 2
3. BATTERY GRAPHIC. ... 2
4. CARE AND MAINTENANCE ...t 3
A7 ErrOr COABS ittt 3
5. PARTS & DETAILS ... 4
6. FIRST USE AND CONTROLS ....oooiiiiiiiiieee e, 5
6.1 Speed coONtrol ..o, 5
6.2 Power on / off the light.......ccooooiiiiiiiii 5
6.3 ACCEIBIATON ..ottt 5
B4 Brake...o.oooiiiiiicie e 5
7.FOLDING THE SCOOTER & HANDELBAR ASSEMBLE ................ 6
7.1 Handlebar assembly sequence..........cccooooviiiiiiiiiiic, 6
7.2 Folding the sCOOter.....c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecc e 6
8. DISPLAY GRAPHICS & INDICATORS ..ot /
8.1 Alerts and NotificationS ..........ccooviioiiiiieeceeee e, 7
9. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS ...oiiiiiiiee e 8
10. POWER ADAPTER INFORMATION ....oooviiiiiiiiiecieeeeeeee e 8
11. Package Contents .......ccoooiiiiiiiiicieee e, 8
TO. WARNINGS . ... 9
BATTERY INSTALLATION AND REPLACEMENT .....cccooeiviiiiii 11

User guide
SUNSTECH RIDE



L

User guide
SUNSTECH RIDE

. WARNINGS & SAFETY

Only use the battery supplied.

This is not a toy. This product should be used by adults or minors with
proper supervision.

Check your traffic regulations related to scooters where your RIDE will be
used.

Ensure that all parts of the scooter are secured (for example that the screws
on the handlebars are tight)

Always wear comfortable clothing that does not restrict movement and use
personal protection equipment: on hands/wrists, knees, head and elbows.
Do not transport objects while riding the scooter

When using the scooter pay attention to other people around you and keep
a safe distance

Ensure that both feet are positioned correctly on the plate

We recommend not accelerating and stop suddenly to avoid losing control
of the scooter.

Do not get on and off the scooter when it is still moving.

Respect the maximum rider weight.

Avoid using the product in adverse weather conditions (for example rain,
hail or snow) to avoid damage to the electrical circuits or motor and in order
to prevent any accident caused by adverse weather conditions.

Avoid using the scooter on slippery surfaces or on gravel or sand. Do not
get on and off the scooter on steep paths or when going up or down hill.
In the event of poor visibility, it is necessary to turn on the front and rear
lights and wear high—uvisibility reflective clothing.

Do not use the scooter in temperatures below —5°

Do not use the scooter with the kick stand lowered.

This scooter is intended to be used by only one person at a time.

When using the RIDE for the first time first try it in an open area away from
dangers to practice safely.

The manufacturer, importer and distributor are not liable for any damage
caused to persons or things in the event of improper use of the scooter.
Do not attempt to repair the product by yourself, in the event of
malfunction contact your dealer.

Disconnect from the power supply before cleaning.

To clean it, wipe with a soft cloth or use a solution suitable for cleaning
similar devices. Do not immerse in water on or use jets of water to clean it.
To preserve the battery, it must be charged every 30 days even if the RIDE
scooter is not used, otherwise, the battery loses efficiency at the expense of
autonomy.

The maximum travel distance when charged fully vary according to various
factors such as the rider's weight, the gradient of the journey, surface
characteristics etc.
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The battery charger supplied has a charging protection function. Power is
automatically cut off when the battery is 100% charged. Damage caused by

water, collisions and other factors are not covered by the warranty.

Open the rubber cover on the charging port on the lower part of the foot plate
of the scooter and insert the power input connector into the charging port.

Insert the charger input plug into the power outlet (AC100V-240V).

If the indicator on the charger is red the battery is charging; when it turns green

the battery is fully charged.

A

When charging the battery always place it in a dry and ventilated place.

3. BATTERY GRAPHIC

Ll

x

5 grids 4 grids 3 grids 2 grids 1 grid 0 grid
80-100% | 60-80% 40-60% 20-40% 0-20% |Undervoltage
/overvoltage

Fully charge the battery when use your Sunstech Ride for the first time.

When the battery is running low recharge it immediately to avoid
damaging it and limiting autonomy.

If the soooter is not used for a long time, charge it at least once a month.

If the battery capacity is lower than the protection status and the soooter does

not work contact your dealer immediately.
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4. CARE AND MAINTENANCE

A

It is very important that the user make proper regular check and maintenance
of the scooter to ensure all parts and components have the proper care and
to ensure the safety and functionality of the scooter.

Any damage caused by a poor maintenance of the scooter is not covered by the
warranty.

A flat tire is not covered by the warranty and this applies to every part of the
scooter that has wear and tear.

Lubrification: a small quantity of white grease or lubricant must be applied to the
steering column folding mechanism every three months to ensure proper
function.

Wheels. this product features wheels with inner tube. If a wheel needs to be
replaced due to obvious wear or damage, please change it immediately.

Always check the wheels are in good conditions.

Do not leave the scooter in the sun or in humid places for long periods; clean it
with a dry cloth.

4.1 Error codes

Brake Failure E1
Throttle Failure E2
Communication Failure E3
Overcurrent Protection E4
Motor Hall Fault E7
ESC Run Error E9

A

Note. The performance and parameters of the product supplied are subject to
change without notice. The company reserves the right to the final interpretation of

all terms and conditions in this user manual.
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5. PARTS & DETAILS

This product is a foldable assisted electric scooter. It can accelerate using the

accelerator and decelerate using the disc power-off brake on the handlebars.

Digital display
Accelerator

N
C

Brake

Handlebars

Removable handlebars

Rear mudguard Resr Rat

Quick release clamp

Anti-skid plate

Frontal light

Rear wheel
Frontal mudguard

Frontal wheel and Motor
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6. FIRST USE AND CONTROLS

Current speed

Up Key
Zero start ON

Power ON / OFF
Speed mode < Down Key

Power ON / OFF, press and hold for 2 — 3 seconds to power on or off the

A

The scooter will automatically turn off after 3 minutes without any operation
detected.

scooter.

6.1 Speed control

Sunstech Ride has three different speeds (ECO / NORMAL / SPORT) of 15/20/ 25
km/h. Pushing the +/— buttons (Up and Down keys) the gears change from
1 (15Km/h MAX) — 2 (20Km/h MAX) — 3 (25Km/h MAX).

6.2 Power on / off the lights

Quickly double press the power on/off button.

6.3 Accelerator

Use the accelerator to control the throttle of the scooter, do not
overpressure the accelerator handle to avoid damaging it.

6.4 Brake

Avoid hard braking only in case of emergency; otherwise press the
brake handle slowly increasing pressure until you reach the desired
speed or full stop.
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/.FOLDING THE SCOOTER & HANDELBAR ASSEMBLE

CLAMP  ~__

\SCREW

7.1 Handlebar assembly sequence

1- Use the tool to release the screw on top of front tube
2- Use hands to release the clamp.

3- Put the handlebar and then fix the clamp, lock the screw and check that
is tight.

7.2 Folding the scooter

Press the small

button eanwhile, -

pull the quick

release clam
P Use the hook of the rear fender to

secure the folding scooter
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8. DISPLAY GRAPHICS & INDICATORS

8.1 Alerts and notifications

Below information is only intended as a reference, functions and alerts can change
depending on the model, if any of the below codes appear and after power on /
off the unit and check the battery is fully charged then please contact your dealer

and avoid to use the scooter until the fault is checked and fixed.

Accelerator anomaly detected

Controler anomally detected

Motor anormally detected

Settings

Speed unit in miles

Speed unit in kilometers

Zero start ON

Abnormal temperature detected

No suttible for this version N/A

Headligth is ON

Cruse control

Current trip time

Current trip distance

ODO

Total Km

RPM

Motor Rev.

VA

Voltage and current

Inch

Motor size

WARRANTY (VALIDITY AND LIMITATIONS)

Consumers are not entitled to the warranty in the following cases:

Lack of proof of purchase (invoice or receipt).

Attempts to repair parts and/or changes carried out by unauthorized parties.

Using accessories or items that are not supplied with the product.

Accidental damage and falls, improper use of the product.

Poor maintenance.
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9. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Wheel dimensions 8.5
Colors available Black
Engine Power 350W
Maximum speed ” 25 Km/h

Maximum autonomy 25 Km/h, depending on the using

environment and user’s weight.

Maximum gradient 15°

Battery capacity 36V---7,5Ah

Recharge parameters Input 100-240 V" — Output 42V ---15A
Recharge time 5-4 hours

Dimension 141x520x110

Maxim Rider Weight 100 Kg

10. POWER ADAPTER INFORMATION
Manufacturer: Guangzhou Ji Yin Heng Ba Electronics Co., Ltd
Model identifier: JY-420150

Input voltage: 100-240Vac

Input AC frequency: 50/60Hz

Output voltage: 42.0Vdc

Output current: 1.5A

Output power: 63W

Average active efficiency: 89%

Efficiency at low load (10%): 86.1%

No-load power consumption: 0.2W

11. Package Contents

Sunstech Ride 1
Power supply 1
User Manual 1
Spare Tire (does not include inner tube) 1
Tools kit 1
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Correct disposal of this Product

(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment) (WEEE)

Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality
materials and components which can be recycled and reused.

This symbol means that electrical and electronic equipment, at
their end of life should be disposed of separately from your
household waste.

Please dispose of this equipment at your local community waste
collection/recycling centre.

In the European Union there are separate collection systems for
used electrical and electronic products. Please help us to conserve

the environment we live in!

DO NOT place objects on top of the device, as objects may

scratch the device.

DO NOT expose the device to dirty or dusty environments.

DO NOT place the device on an uneven or unstable surface.

DO NOT insert any foreign objects into the device.

DO NOT expose the device to strong magnetic or electrical field.

DO NOT expose the device to direct sunlight as it can damage the

device. Keep it away from heat sources.

60°C(140°F)

()

20°C(68°F)

DO NOT store your device
40°C(104°F). The internal operating temperature for this device is
from 20°C(68°F) to 60°C(140°F).

in temperatures higher than
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DO NOT use the device in the rain.

Please check with your Local Authority or retailer for proper

disposal of electronic products.

The device and adaptor may produce some heat during normal
operation of charging. To prevent discomfort or injury from heat

exposure, DO NOT leave the device on your lap.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPFLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY)

- cemE

POWER INPUT RATING: Refer to the rating label on the device
and be sure that the power adaptor complies with the rating. Only

use accessories specified by the manufacturer.

Clean the device with a soft cloth. If needed, dampen the cloth

slightly before cleaning. Never use abrasives or cleaning solutions.

Always power off the device to install or remove external devices

that do not support hot-plug.

Disconnect the device from an electrical outlet and power off

before cleaning the device.

DO NOT disassemble the device. Only a certified service

technician should perform repair.

The device has apertures to disperse heat. DO NOT block the
device ventilation, the device may become hot and malfunction as

a result.

Risk of explosion if battery replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose

of used batteries according to the instruction.

PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT: the socket-outlet shall be installed

near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

10
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European Union: Disposal Information.

This symbol means that according to local laws and regulations
your product and/or its battery shall be disposed of separately
from household waste. When this product reaches its end of life,
take it to a collection point designated by local authorities. The
separate collection and recycling of your product and/or its battery
at the time of disposal will help conserve natural resources and

ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health

and the environment.

MADE IN CHINA

BATTERY INSTALLATION AND REPLACEMENT

This product contains a battery that can be replaced during the lifespam of
the product. Dispose of the battery correctly at the end of its lifespam (for
instances when it can no longer be charged) by placing it in an appropriate
battery disposal container separate from the generic unsorted waste.
Collection and recycling of batteries helps protect the environment and

preserve natural resources.

1
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1.ADVERTENCIAS Y SEGURIDAD

A

Utilice Unicamente la bateria suministrada.

Esto no es un juguete. Este producto debe ser utilizado por adultos o
menores con la supervisién adecuada.

Consulte las normas de trafico relacionadas con los Scooter donde se
utilizard su Sunstech Ride.

Asegurese de que todas las partes del scooter estén aseguradas (por
ejemplo, que los tornillos del manillar estén apretados)

Use siempre ropa cdmoda que no restrinja el movimiento y use equipo de
proteccién personal: en manos / mufiecas, rodillas, cabeza y codos.

No transporte objetos mientras conduce el scooter

Al utilizar el scooter, preste atencion a las personas que le rodean y
mantenga una distancia segura.

Asegurese de que ambos pies estén colocados correctamente en la base.
Recomendamos no acelerar y detenerse repentinamente para evitar perder
el control del scooter.

No suba ni baje del scooter cuando aun esté en movimiento.

Respete el peso maximo.

Evite utilizar el producto en condiciones climaticas adversas (por ejemplo,
lluvia, granizo o nieve) para evitar dafios en los circuitos eléctricos o el
motor y para prevenir cualquier accidente causado por condiciones
climaticas adversas.

Evite utilizar el scooter en superficies resbaladizas o sobre grava o arena.
No se suba ni se baje del scooter en caminos empinados o al subir o bajar
pendientes.

En caso de poca visibilidad, es necesario encender las luces delanteras y
traseras y usar ropa reflectante de alta visibilidad.

No utilice el scooter a temperaturas inferiores a -5 ° C

No utilice el scooter con el caballete bajado.

Este scooter esta disefiado para ser utilizado por una sola persona a la vez.
Cuando utilice su Sunstech Ride por primera vez, pruébelo primero en un
area abierta lejos de peligros para practicar de manera segura.

No lo use en ambientes inflamables.

El fabricante, importador y distribuidor no son responsables de los dafios
causados a las personas o cosas en caso de uso inadecuado del scooter.
No intente reparar el producto usted mismo; en caso de averia, péngase
en contacto con su distribuidor.

Desconecte el scooter de la carga antes de limpiarlo o manipularlo.

Para limpiarlo, limpielo con un pafio suave o use una solucién adecuada
para limpiar dispositivos similares. No lo sumerja en agua ni utilice chorros
de agua para limpiarlo.

Revise periédicamente que todos los tornillos estan en buen estado y
correctamente ajustados.
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e Para conservar la bateria, debe cargarse cada 30 dias incluso si no se esta
usado, de lo contrario, la bateria pierde eficiencia.

e Ladistancia maxima de viaje cuando esta completamente cargada varia
segun varios factores, como el peso del usuario, la pendiente del viaje, las
caracteristicas de la superficie, etc.

2.CARGA DE BATERIA Y PRECAUCIONES

El cargador de bateria suministrado tiene una funcién de proteccién de carga.
La energia se corta automaticamente cuando la bateria estd cargada al 100%.
Los dafios causados por agua, colisiones y otros factores no estan cubiertos por
la garantia.

Destape el tapdn de proteccion del puerto de carga situado en la parte inferior
de la placa para los pies del scooter e inserte el conector de entrada de energia
en el puerto de carga.

Inserte el enchufe de entrada del cargador en la toma de corriente (AC100V-
240V).

Si el indicador del cargador esta rojo, la bateria se estd cargando; cuando se
pone verde, la bateria estd completamente cargada.

A

Al cargar la bateria, coloque el patinete siempre en un lugar seco y
ventilado.

3.GRAFICO DE BATERIA

\////}

Nivel 5 Nivel 4 Nivel 3 Nivel 2 Nivel 1 Nivel O

0-20% Subtencion /

80-100% 60-80% 40-60% 20-40% .,
Sobretension

A

Cargue completamente la bateria cuando utilice su Sunstech Ride por primera vez.

Cuando la bateria se esté agotando recargala inmediatamente para no dafarla y limitar la
autonomia.

Si el soooter no se usa durante mucho tiempo, carguelo al menos una vez al mes.

2
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4. CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

A

Es muy importante que el usuario realice un control y mantenimiento
periddicos adecuados del scooter, asegurandose de que todas las piezas y
componentes tengan el cuidado adecuado para garantizar la seguridad y el

correcto funcionamiento del scooter.

Cualquier dafno causado por un mal mantenimiento del scooter no esta cubierto
por la garantia.

Un neumatico pinchado no esté cubierto por la garantia y esto se aplica a todas
las partes del scooter que tengan desgaste.

Lubricacién: es recomendable aplicar una pequena cantidad de grasa blanca o
lubricante al mecanismo de plegado de la columna de direccion cada tres
meses para asegurar su correcto funcionamiento.

Ruedas: este producto cuenta con ruedas con cdmara de aire. Si es necesario
reemplazar una rueda debido a un desgaste o dafio evidente, cambiela de
inmediato.

Compruebe siempre que las ruedas estén en buenas condiciones y con la
presion correcta.

No deje el scooter al sol o en lugares himedos durante periodos prolongados;
limpielo con un pano seco o seco.

4.1 Codigos de error

Fallo de freno E1
Fallo del acelerador E2
Fallo de comunicacién E3
Proteccion contra la sobretension E4
Fallo del motor E7
Error de ejecucién ESC E9

A

Nota. El rendimiento y los parametros del producto suministrado estan sujetos a
cambios sin previo aviso. La empresa se reserva el derecho a la interpretacion final

de todos los términos y condiciones de este manual de usuario.
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5. PIEZAS Y DETALLES

Este producto es un scooter eléctrico asistido plegable. Puede acelerar usando el

acelerador y desacelerar usando el freno de apagado en el manillar.

Pantalla digital
Acelerador

\
7~

Manillar
Manillares desmontables
Frenos
Guardabarros trasero Loz tsen
Abrazadera de
liberacion rapida
Placa antideslizante
Luz frontal
Rueda trasera
Guardabarros
delantero \

Soporte de pie

Rueda delantera y motor
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6. CONTROLES

Velocidad Actual
Botdn Arriba
Inicio Zero ON
Encendido / Apagado
Modo de
velocidad < Botén Abajo

Encendido / apagado: presione y mantenga presionado durante 2 a 3

segundos para encender o apagar el scooter.

A

El scooter se apagara automaticamente después de 3 minutos sin que se

detecte ninguna operacion.

6.1 Modos de velocidad:

Sunstech Ride tiene tres modos de velocidad diferentes ECO / NORMAL / SPORT
15/20/25 km/h. Pulsando los botones +/— (teclas Arriba y Abajo) las marchas
cambian de 1 (15Km/h MAX)—2 (20Km/h MAX)—3 (25Km/h MAX).

6.2 Encender/Apagar la luz

Presione rapidamente dos veces el botén de encendido/apagado.

6.3 Acelerador

Utilice el acelerador para controlar la velocidad del scooter, no ejerza

demasiada presioén al acelerador para evitar dafarlo.

6.4 Frenos

Evite frenar bruscamente, solo en caso de emergencia; de lo contrario,
presione la palanca del freno lentamente aumentando la presién hasta
que alcance la velocidad deseada o la parada completa.
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/.PLEGADO DEL SCOOTER Y MONTAJE DEL MANILLAR

PINZA S

\TORNILLO

7.1 Secuencia de montaje del manillar:

1- Use la herramienta para soltar el tornillo en la parte superior del tubo

frontal
2- Use las manos para soltar la abrazadera, estirando de la pinza.

3- Coloque el manillar y luego fije la abrazadera, bloquee el tornillo y

verifique que esté apretado y correctamente ajustado.

/.2 Plegado del scooter

Presione el
-
seguroy a la vez -— t [ ]
tire de la Utilice el Seguro situado en el

abrazadera de manillar y hédgalo coincidir con el clip

liberacion rapida situado en el guardabarros trasero.
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8. GRAFICOS DE PANTALLA E INDICACIONES

8.1 Alertas v notificaciones.

La siguiente informacién solo tiene la intencién de ser una referencia, las

funciones y alertas pueden cambiar segin el modelo, si aparece alguno de los

siguientes codigos y después de encender / apagar la unidad y verificar que la

bateria esté completamente cargada no han desaparecido, comuniquese con

su distribuidor y evite usar el scooter hasta que se compruebe la averia y se

solucione.

Anomalia del acelerador detectada

Anomalia del controlador detectada

Anomalia del motor detectada

Ajustes

Unidad de velocidad en millas

Unidad de velocidad en kilémetros

Inicio cero ON

Temperatura anormal detectada

No disponible en esta versién

az

El faro estd encendid

)

Control de crucero

TIME

Tiempo de viaje actual

TRIP

Distancia de viaje actual

ODO

Kildmetros totales

RPM

Motor Rev.

VA

Voltaje y corriente

Tamano del motor

Inch

GARANTIA (VIGENCIA Y LIMITACIONES)

Los consumidores no tienen derecho a la garantia en los siguientes casos:

Falta de comprobante de compra (factura o recibo).

Intentos de reparacion de piezas y / o cambios realizados por personas no

autorizadas.

Utilizando accesorios o elementos que no se suministran con el producto.

Danos accidentales y caidas, uso inadecuado del producto.

Mal mantenimiento.

7
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9. ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Dimensiones de la rueda 8.5
Colores disponibles Negro
Potencia del motor 350W
Velocidad méaxima “ 25 Km/h

Autonomia maxima

Hasta 25 Km/h, Dependiendo del entorno,
las condiciones de la via, el peso del
usuario etc.

Méaxima pendiente 15°

Capacidad de la bateria 36V---7,5Ah

Pardmetros de recarga Entrada 100-240 V" — Salida 42V ---15A
Tiempo de recarga 4-5 Horas

Dimensiones 141x520x110

Peso Maximo del Ciclista 100 Kg

10. INFORMACION DEL CARGADOR DE ENERGIA

Fabricante: Guangzhou Ji Yin Heng Ba Electronics Co., Ltd
|dentidicador del modelo: JY-420150

Voltaje de entrada: 100-240Vac

Frecuencia de entrada de AC: 50/60Hz

Voltaje de salida: 42.0Vdc
Corriente de salida: 1.5A
Potencia de salida: 63W

Eficiencia activa media: 89%

Rendimiento de baja carga (10%): 86.1%

Consumo de energia sin carga: 0.2W

11. Contenidos del Paquete

Sunstech Ride

Fuente de alimentaciéon

Manual del Usuario

Meumético recambio (no incluye camara de aire)

— ] o —

Kit de herramientas
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12. ADVERTENCIAS

Correcta eliminacién de este producto

(Residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrénicos (REEE)

Su unidad ha sido disefada y fabricada con materiales vy
componentes de alta calidad que pueden ser reciclados vy
reutilizados.

Este simbolo significa que el equipo eléctrico y electrénico,
cuando haya dejado de funcionar, deberd ser desechado por
separado y no con los residuos domésticos.

Deseche este equipo en el lugar de recogida de residuos
apropiado/centro de reciclaje de su localidad.

En la Unién Europea existen sistemas de recogida selectiva de
productos eléctricos y electrénicos utilizados. jPor favor, ayudenos
a conservar el medio ambiente en el que vivimos!

NO coloque objetos encima del aparato porque podrian rayarlo.

NO exponga el aparato a entornos sucios o polvorientos.

NO coloque el aparato en una superficie desigual o inestable.

NO introduzca ningln objeto extrafio en el aparato.

NO exponga el aparato a un campo magnético o eléctrico fuerte.

NO exponga el aparato directamente a la luz del sol porque
podria dafiarlo. Manténgalo apartado de superficies calientes.

60°C(140°F)

()

20°C(68°F)

NO guarde el aparato a temperaturas superiores a los
40°C(104°F). La temperatura interna de funcionamiento para este
dispositivo es de 20 °C (68 °F) a 60 °C (140 °F).

NO utilice el aparato bajo la lluvia.

Consulte con su ayuntamiento o vendedor para saber cémo
eliminar de forma correcta los aparatos electrénicos.
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El aparato y el adaptador pueden producir algo de calor durante
el funcionamiento normal de la carga. Para evitar la incomodidad
o un dafio debido a la exposicion al calor NO deje el aparato en
su regazo.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SLPPLY

POWER (1N STANDEY )

CAPACIDAD DE LA POTENCIA DE ENTRADA: Véase la etiqueta
del aparato y asegurese de que el adaptador de potencia
corresponde a la capacidad. Utilice Unicamente los accesorios

AN WVSE) ‘:[?

cemz especificados por el fabricante.
Limpie el aparato con un pafio suave. Si fuera necesario,
humedezca ligeramente el pafo antes de limpiar. No utilice nunca
mezclas abrasivas o productos de limpieza.
Apague siempre el aparato para instalar o quitar dispositivos

— - :

oft externos que no aguanten la conexién en caliente.

f%‘;__r

Desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente eléctrica y
apaguelo antes de limpiarlo.

S X

NO desmonte el aparato. Sélo un técnico de servicio autorizado
debe realizar las reparaciones.

i

VAY

El aparato tiene aperturas para liberar calor. NO bloquee la
ventilacién del aparato, el aparato puede calentarse y comenzar a
funcionar mal.

SN N
& =

L

Riesgo de explosién en caso de sustitucion de la bateria por otra
de un tipo incorrecto. Tire las baterias usadas siguiendo las
instrucciones.

- ¥

EQUIPAMIENTO ENCHUFABLE: el enchufe debe estar instalado
cerca del equipo y tener un acceso facil.

Unién Europea: Informacién de eliminacién:

Este simbolo significa que, segun las leyes y normativas locales, su
producto y bateria o pilas deben desecharse separadamente de
los residuos domésticos. Cuando este producto termine su vida
atil, llévelo a uno de los puntos de recogida indicados por sus
autoridades locales. En el momento de desecharlas, ayude a
conservar los recursos naturales a través de la recogida selectiva y
del reciclaje de su producto (+baterias y pilas). Asegurese que su
producto se recicla con seguridad para la salud publica y para el
ambiente.

FABRICADO EN CHINA
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INSTALACION Y REEMPLAZO DE BATERIAS

Este producto contiene una bateria que debe reemplazarse durante la vida dtil
del producto. Deseche la bateria correctamente al final de su vida util (en los
casos en que ya no se pueda cargar) colocandola en un contenedor de
eliminacion de baterias adecuado, separado de los desechos genéricos sin
clasificar. La recoleccién y el reciclaje de baterias ayuda a proteger el medio
ambiente y preservar los recursos naturales, lo que permite la recuperacion de

materiales valiosos.

1"
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1. MISES EN GARDE ET SECURITE

A

e N'utilisez que la batterie fournie.

e Cen'est pas un jouet. Ce produit doit étre utilisé par des adultes ou par des
mineurs sous surveillance.

e Voyez les regles de circulation concernant les scooters pour la ol votre
RIDE sera utilisé.

e Assurez-vous que toutes les pieces du scooter sont fixées (par exemple que
les vis du guidon sont serrées).

e Portez toujours des vétements confortables ne limitant pas les mouvements
et utilisez un équipement personnel de protection sur les mains/poignets,
genoux, téte et coudes.

e Ne transportez pas d'objets en roulant avec le scooter.

e Lors de I'utilisation du scooter prétez attention aux autres personnes autour
de vous et gardez une distance de sécurité.

e Assurez-vous que les deux pieds sont bien positionnés sur le repose-pied.

¢ Nous recommandons de ne pas accélérer ou de vous arréter soudain pour
éviter de perdre le contréle du scooter.

¢ Ne montez pas ou ne descendez pas du scooter quand il est en
mouvement.

e Ne dépassez pas le poids maximum pour le conducteur.

e FEvitez d'utiliser le produit par mauvais temps (par exemple lorsqu'il pleut,
gréle ou neige) pour éviter d'endommager les circuits ou le moteur
électrique et pour éviter tout accident du au mauvais temps.

e Evitez d'utiliser le scooter sur des surfaces glissantes, du gravier ou du sable.
Ne montez ou ne descendez pas du scooter sur des pentes montantes ou
descendantes fortes.

e En cas de mauvaise visibilité il est nécessaire d'allumer les lampes avant et
arriere et de porter des vétements réfléchissants tres visibles.

e N'utilisez pas le scooter a des températures inférieures a -5 °.

e Ce scooter est prévu pour étre utilisé par un seul conducteur a la fois.

e Avant d'utiliser le scooter RIDE pour la premiere fois essayez-le dans un
endroit ouvert s(r.

e N'utilisez pas le scooter dans des environnements inflammables.

e Le fabricant, I'importateur et le distributeur ne sont responsables d’aucun
dommage a des personnes ou choses en cas d'utilisation incorrecte du
scooter.

e N'essayez pas de réparer vous-méme le produit. En cas de mauvais
fonctionnement contactez le revendeur.

e Débranchez le scooter du secteur avant de le nettoyer.

e Pour le nettoyer essuyez-le avec un tissu doux ou utilisez une solution
utilisée pour nettoyer des produits similaires. Ne le plongez pas dans I'eau.
N'utilisez pas des jets d'eau pour le nettoyer.

e Pour préserver la batterie elle doit étre chargée tous les 30 jours méme si le
scooter n'est pas utilisé. Autrement la batterie perd son efficacité et cela
réduit I'autonomie du scooter.
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e La distance maximum pouvant étre parcourue avec une batterie
complétement chargée dépend de divers facteurs comme le poids de
I'utilisateur, la pente du trajet, les caractéristiques de la surface, etc.

2. CHARGE DE BATTERIE ET PRECAUTIONS

Le chargeur de batterie fournie comporte une fonction de protection. Le
courant est automatiquement coupé quand la charge atteint 100 %. Les
dommages causés par I'eau, les collisions et autres facteurs ne sont pas couverts
par la garantie.

Ouvrez le couvercle en caoutchouc du port de charge situé sur la partie
inférieure du repose-pied du scooter et insérez le connecteur de courant dans le
port de charge.

Insérez la fiche d'alimentation du chargeur dans la prise secteur (CA 100 - 240 V).

Si le voyant du chargeur est rouge, la batterie est en charge. La batterie est
complétement chargée quand ce voyant devient vert.

A

Lors de la charge de la batterie placez-la toujours dans un endroit sec et
aéré.

3. SYMBOLE DE BATTERIE

5 barres 4 barres 3 barres 2 barres 1 barre 0 barre
80-100 % 60-80% 40-60% 20-40% 0-20%  |Sousttension/
Surtension

A

Chargez completement la batterie lors de la premiére utilisation du Sunstech Ride.
Quand la batterie est faible rechargez-la immédiatement pour éviter de
I'endommager et de limiter I'autonomie.

Si le scooter n'est pas utilisé pendant longtemps, chargez la batterie au moins une fois
par mois.

Si la capacité de la batterie est inférieure a la capacité minimum et que le
scooter ne fonctionne pas contactez immédiatement votre revendeur.



Guide de |'utilisateur
SUNSTECH RIDE

4. SOIN ET ENTRETIEN

A

Il est trés important que Iutilisateur effectue régulierement une vérification
correcte et un entretien du scooter en s'assurant que toutes les pieces et
composants sont entretenus correctement pour assurer la sécurité et le
fonctionnement du scooter.

Un dommage quelconque causé par un mauvais entretien du scooter n’est pas
couvert par la garantie.

Un pneu a plat n‘est pas couvert par la garantie. Cela s'applique aussi a toutes
les pieces du scooter soumise a |'usure.

Lubrification : une petite quantité de graisse blanche ou de lubrifiant doit étre
appliquée tous les trois mois au mécanisme de repliement de la colonne de
direction pour assurer son bon fonctionnement.

Roues: ce produit a des roues avec chambre a air. Si une roue doit étre
remplacée en raison d'un dommage ou d'une usure évidente changez-la
immédiatement.

Vérifiez toujours que les roues sont en bon état.

Ne laissez pas le scooter longtemps sous le soleil ou dans des endroits humides.
Nettoyez-le avec un tissu sec.

4.1 Codes d'erreur

Défaillance de frein E1
Défaillance d'accélérateur E2
Défaillance de communication E3
Protection contre la surtension E4
Panne de moteur E7
ECHAP Erreur E9

A

Remarque : La performance et les caractéristiques du produit fourni sont soumis a
changement sans avis préalable. L'interprétation par la société de toutes les

conditions générales de ce manuel d'utilisateur est définitive.
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5. DETAILS ET PARTIES

Ce produit est un scooter électrique repliable. Il peut étre accéléré en utilisant
I'accélérateur et étre ralenti en utilisant la poignée de frein située sur le guidon.

Affichage numérique

=\ .
(-

Frein

Guidon

Guidon amovible

Feu arrigre
Garde-boue arriere

Fixation a
libération rapide

Repose-pied anti glissant

Feu avant

Roue arriére
Garde-boue

avant \

Béquille

Roue avant avec moteur
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6. COMMANDES

Vitesse actuelle
Bouton vers

le haut
Remise a zéro
au départ Bouton
Démarrage/Arré

t

Bouton vers
le bas

Changement <
de vitesse

Maintenez appuyé 2-3 secondes Démarrage/Arrét pour mettre en

marche ou arréter le scooter.

Le scooter s'arrétera automatiquement s'il n‘est pas utilisé pendant 3
minutes.

6.1 Changement de vitesse

Le Sunstech Ride a trois vitesses (ECO / NORMAL / SPORT): 15/ 20/ 25 km/h. Un
appui sur la touche + / - bouton vers le haut / le bas met la vitesse a 1 (15 km/h
MAX) - 2 (20 km/h MAX) - 3 (25 km/h MAX).

6.2 Allumaage/Extinction des lampes

Faites un appui double rapide sur la touche de Démarrage / Arrét.

6.3 Accélérateur

Utilisez I'accélérateur pour aller plus vite ou ralentir, ne forcez pas trop
sur la poignée d'accélérateur pour éviter de 'endommager.

6.4 Freins

Ne freinez brusquement qu’en cas d'urgence. Autrement appuyez
doucement sur la poignée de frein jusqu’a atteindre la vitesse voulue
ou vous arréter.
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/. REPLIAGE DU SCOOTER ET ASSEMBLAGE DU GUIDON

FIXATION

e

7.1 Assemblage du guidon

\VIS DE FIXATION

1- Utilisez I'outil pour desserrer la vis de fixation sur le tube avant.

2- Relevez la fixation avec les mains.

3- Placez le guidon et abaissez la fixation, serrez bien la vis de fixation.

7.2 Repliage du scooter

Tirez sur la
libération rapide
de fixation tout
en appuyant sur
le petit bouton.

—

L
- -h
Utilisez le verrou situé sur le guidon et

associez-le au clip situé sur I'aile.

N
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8. GRAPHIQUES ET INDICATEURS DE L'AFFICHAGE

8.1 Alertes et notifications

Les indications ci-dessous ne sont que pour référence. Les fonctions et les alertes
peuvent varier selon le modele. Si I'un des codes ci-dessous s'affiche, arrétez le
scooter et vérifiez que la batterie est complétement chargée puis contactez votre
revendeur et évitez d'utiliser le scooter tant que la défaillance n'est pas rectifiée.

Anomalie d'accélérateur détectée

Anomalie de contréleur détectée

R = AR W
| @ @& \ ._'.

Anomalie de moteur détectée

Parametres

mi/h

km/h

Remise a zéro au démarrage

Température anormale détectée

Pas de sous-titres pour cette version

— a8

Feux allumés

¥

Régulateur de vitesse

TIME

Durée du trajet actuel

TRIP

Longueur du trajet actuel

ODO

km totaux

RPM

tpm moteur

VA

Tension et intensité

Inch

Dimension moteur

GARANTIE (VALIDITE ET LIMITATIONS)

Les consommateurs n‘ont pas droit a la garantie dans les cas suivants :

Absence de preuve d'achat (facture ou recu).

Tentative de réparation ou de changement de piéces par des personnes

non-autorisées.

Utilisation d'accessoires ou d'articles non-fournis avec le produit.

Dommages accidentels et chutes, utilisation incorrecte du produit.
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9. SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Dimension des roues 8,5 pouces
Couleur Noir
Puissance du moteur 350 W
Vitesse maximum 25 km/h

. : 25 km. Varie selon le terrain et le poids de
Autonomie maximum

I'utilisateur
Pente maximum 15°
Capacité de la batterie 36V --7,5Ah
Chargeur Entrée 100 - 240V - Sortie 42V --- 1,5 A
Temps de recharge 5-4 heures
Dimensions 141x520x110
Poids maximum d'utilisateur 100 Kg

10. INFORMATIONS SUR L'ADAPTATEUR DE COURANT

Fabricant: Guangzhou Ji Yin Heng Ba Electronics Co., Ltd
Référence du modeéle : JY-420150

Tension d’entrée : 100-240 V CA

Fréquence d'entrée CA : 50/60Hz

Tension de sortie : 42.0Vdc

Courant de sortie : 1,5A

Puissance de sortie : 63W

Rendement moyen en mode actif : 89%

Rendement a faible charge (10 %) : 86,1%

Consommation électrique sans charge : 0,2 W

11. Contenu de I'emballage

Sunstech Ride 1
Alimentation électrique 1
Manuel d'utilisateur 1
Pneu de rechange (chambre a air non incluse) 1
Jeu d'outils 1
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12. AVERTISSEMENTS

Débarrasser correctement de ce Produit

(Déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques)(WEEE)
Votre produit est concu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des
composants de haute qualité qui peuvent étre recyclés et
réutilisés.

Ce symbole signifie que I'équipement électrique et électronique,
une fois usagé, doit étre traité séparément des déchets
ménagers.

Veuillez déposer cet équipement dans le point de collecte/
recyclage des déchets de votre quartier.

Au sein de |'Union Européenne, il existe des systemes de collecte
séparés pour les produits électriques et électroniques usagés.
Merci de nous aider a protéger |'environnement dans lequel nous
vivons!

NE PAS mettre d'objets au-dessus de |'appareil, car ces objets
peuvent le rayer.

NE PAS exposer l'appareil a un environnement sale ou
poussiéreux.

NE PAS placer I'appareil sur une surface non plane ou instable.

NE PAS introduire d'objets étrangers dans I'appareil.

NE PAS exposer I'appareil a un champ magnétique ou électrique
trop fort.

NE PAS exposer l'appareil en plein soleil car vous risquez de
I'endommager. Veuillez le maintenir éloigné des sources de
chaleur.

60°C(140°F)

N
Q
Q
069
*
o

NE PAS laisser votre appareil sous une température supérieure a
40° C (104° F). La température interne de fonctionnement de cet
appareil est comprise entre 20 °C (68 °F) et 60 °C (140 °F).

NE PAS utiliser cet appareil sous la pluie.

Veuillez vous renseigner auprés des Autorités Locales ou de votre
détaillant concernant la mise au rebus des produits électroniques.
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L'appareil et I'adaptateur peuvent produire de la chaleur au cours
d'un chargement dans des conditions normales. Afin d'éviter
toute géne ou blessure due a une exposition a la chaleur, veuillez
NE PAS laisser I'appareil sur vos genoux.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUWPPLY -

POWER (IN STANDEY):

PUISSANCE D'ENTREE Reportez-vous a |'étiquette apposée sur
I'appareil et assurez-vous que |'adaptateur secteur est approprié.
Veuillez utiliser uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le
fabricant.

Nettoyez I'appareil a l'aide d'un chiffon doux. Si nécessaire,
humidifiez Iégerement le chiffon avant de nettoyer. Veuillez ne
jamais utiliser de produits abrasifs ou nettoyants.

Veuillez toujours éteindre |'appareil pour installer ou retirer des
périphériques qui ne supportent pas les branchements a chaud.

Débranchez |'appareil de la prise électrique et éteignez- le avant
de le nettoyer.

NE PAS démonter l'appareil. Seul un technicien qualifié est
habilité a effectuer les réparations.

L'appareil est doté d'ouvertures pour disperser la chaleur. NE
PAS bloquer la ventilation de l'appareil, sinon il risque de
surchauffer de donc de mal fonctionner.

_I Risque d'explosion si la pile est remplacée par un modéle
‘ inadapté. Débarrassez-vous des piles conformément aux
Instructions.
1
APPAREIL ENFICHABLE: La prise de courant doit étre installée
o * pres de 'appareil et doit étre facilement accessible.

Union européenne - Informations sur |'élimination.

Le symbole ci-dessus signifie que selon les lois et réglements
locaux votre produit et / ou sa batterie doivent étre éliminés
séparément des ordures ménageéres. Lorsque ce produit atteint
sa fin de vie, prenez-le a un point de collecte agréé par les
autorités locales. Cette collecte et le recyclage de votre produit
et / ou de sa batterie au moment de son élimination aideront a
préserver les ressources naturelles et a garantir qu'il est recyclé
d'une maniere qui protége la santé humaine et I'environnement.

FABRIQUE EN CHINE
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MISE EN PLACE ET REMPLACEMENT DE BATTERIE

Ce produit contient une batterie qui peut avoir a étre remplacée durant la
durée de vie du produit. Eliminez correctement la batterie a la fin de sa
durée de vie (par exemple quand elle ne peut plus étre chargée) en la
mettant dans un conteneur approprié pour batteries, distinct du conteneur
de déchets généraux non triés. La collecte et le recyclage des batteries
aident a protéger I'environnement et a préserver les ressources naturelles et
permettent la récupération de matieres précieuses.

1
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1. AVISO & SEGURANCA

e Use apenas a bateria fornecida.

e Isso ndo é um brinquedo. O produto deve ser usado por adultos ou
menores sob a supervisdo dos pais.

e Onde o RIDE for usado, verifique as leis de trénsito relacionadas a scooters.

e Certifique-se de que todas as pecas da scooter estdo apertadas (por
exemplo, os parafusos do guiador estdo apertados).

e Use sempre roupas confortaveis que ndo restrinjam os movimentos e use
equipamentos de protecéo individual: nas maos / pulsos, joelhos, cabeca e
cotovelos.

e Nao transporte itens ao andar de scooter

e Ao usar a scooter, preste atengdo as pessoas ao redor e mantenha uma
distancia segura.

e Certifique-se de que os dois pés estdo na posi¢do correta na placa.

e Recomendamos nao acelerar e parar repentinamente para evitar perder o
controle da scooter.

e Na&o suba ou desca da scooter enquanto ela ainda estiver em movimento.

e Evite usar este produto em més condig¢des climaticas (como chuva, granizo
ou neve) para evitar danos aos circuitos ou motores e para prevenir
quaisquer acidentes causados por méas condi¢cdes climéticas.

e Evite usar scooters em superficies escorregadias ou areia. Ndo embarque
ou deixe a scooter em estradas ingremes ou ao subir ou descer.

e No caso de baixa visibilidade, é necessario acender as luzes dianteiras e
traseiras e usar roupas reflexivas de alta visibilidade.

e Nao use a scooter quando a temperatura estiver abaixo de -5 °.

e Esta scooter s6 pode ser usada por uma pessoa de cada vez.

e Ao usar o RIDE pela primeira vez, experimente em uma clareira longe do
perigo e pratique com seguranca.

e N&o use em um ambiente inflamavel.

e O fabricante, importador e distribuidor ndo sdo responsaveis por quaisquer
danos a pessoas ou coisas causados pelo uso incorreto da scooter.

e Nao tente reparar o produto sozinho; se ele falhar, entre em contato com o
revendedor.

e Antes de limpar, desconecte da fonte de alimentac&o.

e Ao limpar, passe um pano macio ou use uma solucdo adequada para
limpar equipamentos semelhantes. Nao o mergulhe em dgua nem use jato
de agua para limpa-lo.

e Para proteger a bateria, mesmo que n&do esteja em uso, deve ser carregada
uma vez a cada 30 dias. Em caso contrério, a bateria perderé eficiéncia em
detrimento da autonomia.

e Adistancia maxima de viagem apds uma carga completa varia
dependendo de vérios fatores, como o peso do motociclista, a inclinacdo
da viagem e as caracteristicas da superficie.
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2. CARREGAMENTO E PRECAUCOES DE BATERIA

O carregador de bateria fornecido possui uma funcao de protecao de
carregamento. Quando a bateria atinge 100% da capacidade, ela corta
automaticamente a energia. Danos causados por dgua, colisdo e outros fatores
ndo sdo cobertos pela garantia.

Abra a porta de carregamento sob o estribo da scooter e insira o conector de
entrada de energia na porta de carregamento.

Insira o plugue de entrada do carregador na tomada (AC100V-240V).

Se a luz indicadora do carregador estiver vermelha, a bateria esté carregando;
quando fica verde, a bateria esté totalmente carregada.

A

Ao carregar a bateria, certifique-se de coloca-la em um local seco e
ventilado.

3. GRAFICO DE BATERIA

5 redes 4 redes 3 redes 2 redes 1 rede O rede
80-100% 60-80% 40-60% 20-40% 0-20% | Subtensdo/
sobretensio

A

Ao usar o Sunstech Ride pela primeira vez, carregue totalmente a bateria.

Quando a bateria estiver fraca, carregue-a imediatamente para evitar
danifica-la e restringir a autonomia.

Se vocé ndo usar por muito tempo, carregue-o pelo menos uma vez por més.

Se a capacidade da bateria for inferior ao status de protecao e a scooter ndo
funcionar, entre em contato com o revendedor imediatamente.



Guia de usuéario
SUNSTECH RIDE

4. CUIDADO E MANUTENCAO

A

E muito importante que o utilizador realize inspecgdes regulares e
adequadas e mantenham a scooter para garantir que todas as pegas e
componentes sio tratados com antecedéncia para garantir a seguranca e o
funcionamento da scooter.

Qualquer dano causado por mé manutencao da scooter ndo é coberto pela
garantia.

Um pneu furado nao é coberto pela garantia, que se aplica a todas as pecgas
desgastadas da scooter.

Lubrificacdo: Uma pequena quantidade de graxa branca ou lubrificante deve ser
aplicada ao mecanismo de dobramento da coluna de direcédo a cada trés meses
para garantir o funcionamento normal.

Rodas: Este produto usa rodas com camaras de ar. Se a roda precisar ser
substituida devido a desgaste ou danos ébvios, substitua-a imediatamente.

Verifique sempre se as rodas estdo em boas condigdes.

Nao deixe a scooter ao sol ou em locais Umidos por muito tempo, use uma
toalha seca ou um pano para limpé-la.

4.1 Coédigos de erro

Falha de freio E1
Falha do acelerador E2
Falha de comunicacao E3
Protecao de sobrecorrente E4
Falha do motor Hall E7
Erro de Funcionamento ESC E9

A

Nota. O desempenho e os pardmetros dos produtos fornecidos estao sujeitos a
alteracdes sem aviso prévio. A empresa reserva-se o direito da interpretagao final de

todos os termos e condi¢cdes deste manual de usuario.



Guia de usuario
SUNSTECH RIDE

5. PECAS E DETALHES

Este produto é uma scooter elétrica auxiliar dobravel. Ele pode usar um
acelerador para acelerar e o freio a disco no guidao para desacelerar.

Tela digital
Acelerador

\ "
- -

Guidao removivel

Frenagem

Luz traseira
Guarda-lamas traseiro

Bracadeira de
liberagdo rapida
Placa anti-derrapante

Luz frontal

Roda traseira
Guarda-lamas

frontal .

Rodapé

Roda dianteira e motor
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6. CONTROLES

Velocidade
Co Tecla para Cima
Inicio Zero
Ligado Ligar/Desligar
l\/Iod.o de Tecla para Baixo
velocidade

LIGAR / DESLIGAR, pressione e segure por 2 - 3 segundos para ligar ou

desligar a scooter.

Apbs 3 minutos, se nenhuma operacéo for encontrada, a scooter desligara
automaticamente.

6.1 Controle de velocidade

Sunstech Ride tem trés velocidades diferentes (ECO / NORMAL / SPORT), 15/ 20
/ 25 km / h. Pressione os botdes +/- (teclas para cima e para baixo), a engrenagem
mudaréa de

1 (15Km/h MAX)—2 (20Km/h MAX)—3 (25Km/h MAX).

6.2 Ligar/Desligar luz

Pressione duas vezes rapidamente o botao ligar / desligar.

6.3 Acelerador

Use o acelerador para controlar o acelerador da scooter. Nao aplique pressédo
excessiva na alavanca do acelerador para evitar danos ao pedal.

6.4 Frenagens

Evite frenagens bruscas apenas em situacdes de emergéncia. Caso contrério,
pressione a alavanca do freio para aumentar lentamente a pressado até atingir a
velocidade desejada ou parar completamente.
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7. DOBRAR SCOOTER E MONTAGEM DE GUIDAO

BRACADEIRA

PARAFUSO

7.1 Sequéncia de montagem do guidéo
1- Use a ferramenta para soltar o parafuso na parte superior do tubo frontal

2- Use as maos para liberar a bragadeira.

3- Coloque o guiador e a seguir fixe a bragadeira, trave o parafuso e
verifique se estd bem apertado.

7.2 Dobrar scooter

Pressione o botao
pequeno enquanto
ISSO, puxe a - -
bracadeira de ) [

liberacdo répida

fixar a scooter dobravel

¥ N

Use a ranhura da porta traseira para
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8. GRAFICOS E INDICADORES DE EXIBICAO

8.1 Alertas e notificacdes.

As informacdes a seguir sdo apenas para referéncia. As funcdes e alarmes podem
mudar dependendo do modelo. Se algum dos cédigos a seguir aparecer, e
depois de ligar / desligar e verificar se a bateria estéd totalmente carregada, entre
em contato com seu revendedor e evite usar o scooter. Até que a falha seja
verificada e reparada.

. I (D%m Anormalidade do acelerador detectada
m".fm}m— GARAN m Anormalidade do controlador detectada
I—llﬂ)_én_ﬁ_?‘é_____f:;—-;q (VALID; Anormalidade do motor detectada
| ‘ L0 @ ' . ' ‘ | Configuragdes
77 D Woh |
I| "’l‘ )t P an:/h! I ‘ K /h Unidade de velocidade: milhas
|‘ - J_L & * G§ m ‘| | m Unidade de velocidade: km
I|=-= ;IRl\iIE Wil ol e I\Q,PRA‘ I .J_I_ Inicio zero Ligado
I 0Do H aj H t‘.lj Inch| | Anormalidade de temperatura detectada
L\%;I_I_I_I_I_LTI_I_I_I;__J > N&o é adequado para esta verséo
GE Farol esta LIGADO
M Controle de curso
TIME Tempo de viagem atual
TRIP Distancia de viagem atual
ODO KM total
RPM Motor Rev.
V A Tensao e corrente
InCh Temanho do motor
LIMITACOES)

Nos casos a seguir, os consumidores ndo tém direito ao servico de garantia:
Auséncia de prova de compra (fatura ou recibo).

Tentativas de reparo de pecas e / ou alteragdes feitas por terceiros ndo autorizados.

Uso de acréscimos ou itens nao fornecidos com o produto.

Danos acidentais e quedas, uso impréprio do produto.

Mé& manutencao.
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9. ESPECIFICACOES TECNICAS

Dimensdes da roda 3,5°
Cores disponiveis Preta
Poténcia do motor 350W
Velocidade méaxima “ 25 Km/h

25 Km/h, Depende do ambiente de uso e

Autonomia maxima do peso do usudrio

Gradiente maximo 15°

Capacidade da bateria 36V---7,5Ah

Paréametros de recarga Entrada 100-240 V" — Saida 42V ---1,5A
Tempo de recarga 5-4 horas

Dimensao 141x520x110

Peso maximo do Rider 100 Kg

10. INFORMACOES DO ADAPTADOR DE ENERGIA

Fabricante: Guangzhou Ji Yin Heng Ba Eletrénicos Co., Ltd
|dentificador de modelo: JY-420150

Tensdo de entrada: 100-240Vac

Frequéncia AC de entrada: 50/60Hz

Tensdo de saida: 42,0Vdc

Corrente de saida: 1,5A

Poténcia de saida: 63W

Eficiéncia ativa média: 89%

Eficiéncia em baixa carga (10%): 86,1%

Consumo de energia sem carga: 0,2W

11. Conteudo do pacote

Sunstech Ride 1
Fonte de energia 1
Manual de usuério 1
Pneu de reserva (ndo inclui tubo interno) 1
Kit de ferramentas 1
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12. ADVERTENCIAS

Correta eliminacdo deste Produto

(Residuos de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletronicos (REEE)

O seu aparelho é concebido e fabricado com materiais e
componentes de alta qualidade que podem ser reciclados e
reutilizados.

Este simbolo significa que o equipamento elétrico e eletrénico, no
final da sua vida-util, devera ser descartado separadamente do lixo
domeéstico.

Elimine este equipamento junto do seu centro local de recolha de
residuos/reciclagem.

Na Unido Europeia existem sistemas de recolha seletiva de
produtos elétricos e eletronicos usados. Por favor ajude-nos a
conservar o ambiente em que vivemos!

NAO coloque objetos em cima do aparelho, uma vez que estes o
podem riscar.

NAO exponha o aparelho a ambientes sujos ou com pé.

NAO coloque o aparelho numa superficie desnivelada ou instavel.

NAO introduza objetos estranhos no aparelho.

NAO exponha o aparelho a campos magnéticos ou elétricos
fortes.

NAO exponha o aparelho & luz direta do sol, uma vez que isto o
pode danificar. Mantenha o aparelho afastado de fontes de calor.

60°C(140°F)

NAO guarde o aparelho em zonas com temperatura superior a 40°
C (104° F). A temperatura interna de funcionamento para este
dispositivo é de 20°C(68°F) a 60°C(140°F).

NAO use o aparelho & chuva.

Consulte as autoridades locais ou o revendedor relativamente a
eliminagdo correta de aparelhos eletrénicos.
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O aparelho e o adaptador podem produzir calor durante o seu
normal funcionamento de carga. Para evitar o desconforto ou
lesdes causados pela exposicdo ao calor, NAO deixe o aparelho
no seu colo.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPPLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY)

AN USE) CG@E\

CAPACIDADE DA POTENCIA DE ENTRADA: Consulte a etiqueta
de voltagem do aparelho e assegure-se que o adaptador de
corrente respeita a tensdo. Use apenas acessorios especificados
pelo fabricante.

Limpe o aparelho com um pano suave. Se necessario humedeca
ligeiramente o pano antes de proceder a limpeza. ndo use nunca
solugbes abrasivas ou detergentes.

Desligue sempre o aparelho antes de proceder a instalagdo ou
remogao de aparelhos que nado suportem hot-plug.

Desligue o aparelho da tomada elétrica antes de o limpar.

NAO desmonte o aparelho. S6 um técnico de servico autorizado
deve proceder a reparagdes.

O aparelho dispde de aberturas destinadas a libertar calor. NAO
bloqueie a ventilacdo do aparelho, uma vez que este pode
aquecer e avariar-se.

A substituicdo da bateria por um tipo incorreto comporta um risco
de explosdo. Retire as baterias usadas de acordo com as
instrucoes.

FQUIPAMENTO CONECTAVEL: a tomada deve estar instalada
perto do equipamento e deve ser de facil acesso.

Unido Europeia: Informacgdo de eliminagao.

Este simbolo significa que, de acordo com as leis e regulamentos
locais, o seu produto e/ou a sua bateria devem ser eliminados
separadamente do lixo doméstico. Quando este produto chega
ao fim da sua vida util, deposite-o num ponto de recolha
designado pelas autoridades locais. A recolha seletiva e a
reciclagem do seu produto e/ou da sua bateria no momento da
eliminacdo ajudard a conservar os recursos naturais e a garantir
que este é reciclado de uma forma que protege a saide humana e
o ambiente.

FABRICADO NA CHINA

10
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INSTALACAO E SUBSTITUICAO DA BATERIA

Este produto contém uma bateria, que pode ser substituida durante a vida util
do produto. No final da vida util da bateria (quando ndo puder mais ser
recarregada), descarte a bateria de maneira adequada e coloque-a em um
recipiente apropriado para descarte de bateria, separado do lixo comum nao
classificado. A coleta e a reciclagem de baterias ajudam a proteger o meio
ambiente e a preservar os recursos naturais, para que materiais valiosos
possam ser reciclados.

[
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For you. For everyone.
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